
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

10 June 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 20th June, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 5 April 2016 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Risk Management Strategy 13 - 20

5. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2015/16 21 - 44

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

6. Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 45 - 60

7. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 61 - 72

8. Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 73 - 78

Matters submitted for Information

9. Opinion of Chief Audit Executive on Internal Control 
Environment together with Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2015/16 

79 - 120

10. Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 121 - 126

11. National Fraud Initiative 2016/17 127 - 138

12. Grant Thornton - Audit Committee Update 139 - 152

13. Urgent Items 153 - 154

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 155 - 156

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

15. Urgent Items 157 - 158

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T Bishop
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr B W Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr S R J Jessel, 
Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S L Luck and Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Ms S Ironmonger (Engagement 
Lead) and Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop 
and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 16/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 16/15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 25 January 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 16/16   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee was produced to 
inform the Council of the means by which the Committee had provided 
independent assurance to those charged with governance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.

The report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2015/16 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the CIPFA 
Audit Committee Guidance had been provided to those charged with 
governance.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 5 April 2016

2

RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.  
*Referred to Council

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 16/17   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2015/16 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position at the end of February 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be recommended to

(1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity for the period April 2015 to February 2016; 
and

(2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2016.

AU 16/18   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on the options available for the appointment of external auditors 
at the end of the current transitional arrangements on 31 March 2018.  

RESOLVED:  That the Local Government Association (LGA) be advised 
that the Opt-in to a Sector Led Body (Option 3) was identified as the 
preferred option for the local appointment of external auditors and the 
setting of audit fees as required under the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014.

AU 16/19   PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

The report 
[...]
ERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 
made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit Committee for 
which the Management Team provided supporting evidence 
(Minute AU 16/21 refers).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/23   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud functions for the period 
1 April 2015 to 29 February 2016.

Page 11



AUDIT COMMITTEE 5 April 2016

4

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/24   GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION WORK 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided a 
summary of the outcomes of certification work carried out in 2014/15 by 
the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted

AU 16/25   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE AND 
AUDIT PLAN 

The report of the Director of Finance and transformation referred to 
items from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors.  These 
included the Audit Plan 2015/16 which set out the proposed approach to 
the audit of the Council’s financial statements.  The Committee also 
received Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors together with a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments that might be 
relevant to the Council.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 16/27   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL 2015 - MARCH 2016 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April 2015 to March 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm

Page 12



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 29 June 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

29 June 2016

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

This report asks Members to review the Risk Management Strategy and to 
recommend it for endorsement by the Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Council has had a Risk Management Strategy in place for a number of years.  
The Council’s Risk Management arrangements are designed to ensure a prudent 
approach is taken, with risks reduced to an acceptable level, thereby safeguarding 
the Council’s assets, employees and customers.

1.1.2 The Risk Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk management 
objectives and details the roles and responsibilities of officers, Members and the 
Council’s partners in ensuring risks are effectively identified, evaluated and 
controlled in a cost effective manner.

1.2 Review of the Risk Management Strategy

1.2.1 As part of arrangements in place to ensure risk management maintains a high 
profile within the Council, the Strategy is subject to annual review and 
endorsement through the Audit Committee, Cabinet and Council. 

1.2.2 The Risk Management Strategy has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and 
subject to the Committee’s consideration of the Strategy no substantive 
amendment is considered to be required at this time.  However, Members are 
advised that the risk management process is due to be revisited and the Strategy 
updated as necessary for subsequent Member consideration and endorsement.

1.2.3 A copy of the current Strategy is attached at [Annex 1].

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 There is a Health and Safety requirement for effective risk management to be in 
place and the strategy supports this requirement.  There is also a requirement in 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 29 June 2016 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations that accounting control systems must include 
measures to ensure that risk is appropriately managed.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 Effective risk management arrangements make a positive contribution to ensuring 
value for money is provided in the delivery of services.

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 Sound risk management arrangements aid the Council in effective strategic 
decision-making.  The Council’s approach to risk should be reviewed on a regular 
basis to ensure it is up to date and operating effectively.

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.7 Recommendations

1.7.1 Members are requested to review the Risk Management Strategy and subject to 
any amendment required recommend to Council it be adopted.

1.7.2 Members are also asked to note that the risk management process is due to be 
revisited and the Strategy updated as necessary for subsequent Member 
consideration and endorsement.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Samantha Buckland

Julie Beilby Sharon Shelton
Chief Executive Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 14



June 2016

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

1. Introduction

The risk management strategy of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council is to adopt 
best practices in the identification, evaluation, and cost-effective control of risks.  This is 
intended to ensure that risks are reduced to an acceptable level or, where reasonable 
eliminated, thereby safeguarding the Council’s assets, employees and customers and 
the deli
[...]
ing the annual audit plan.  Although the provision of adequate and effective risk 
management is Management responsibility each Internal Audit review will include a 
provision to ascertain if an up to date and adequate risk register is in place and that key 
risks are appropriately managed.

Signed:

Leader of the Council

Signed:

Chief Executive

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 20 June 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Council Decision

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/16

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during April and May of the current financial year.  The treasury 
management outturn position for 2015/16 is due to be reported to the June 
meeting of Cabinet and is also included in this report.  Following a 
commentary on the application of credit default swap data (market view of 
risk) Member approval is sought to enhance the existing flexibility afforded 
to officers when determining the appropriate duration for term deposits.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued a 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2009.  The 
revised Code was adopted by the Council on 18 February 2010 and suggests that 
Members should be informed of treasury management activity at least twice a 
year, but preferably quarterly.  This report, therefore, ensures this Council is 
embracing best practice in accordance with CIPFA's revised Code of Practice and 
subsequent updates.

1.2 Economic Background

1.2.1 Thus far in 2016/17:

 The start of 2016 saw significant falls in stock markets around the world 
following renewed concerns of a downturn in the Chinese economy and the 
implications for global growth and commodity prices.  Whilst stock markets 

[...]
 arrangements for treasury management.  In 
addition, Capita are employed to provide independent advice on legislative and 
professional changes that impact on the treasury management function.

1.10 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.10.1 The Bank Rate has remained at a historical low (0.5%) for a seventh successive 
year.  The Funding for Lending initiative introduced by the Bank of England in 
summer 2012 had a significant downward impact on returns being offered by 
financial institutions at the time and that impact has continued.  At the end of May 
2016, investment income of £35,000 has been earned exceeding the 2016/17 
estimate for the same period by £5,400.

Page 27



8

Audit  - Part 1 Public 20 June 2016 

1.10.2 For the 2015/16 year as a whole the Council generated investment income of 
£226,100 which was £36,100 better than the 2015/16 revised estimate.   

1.10.3 Performance is monitored against relevant benchmarks and against other local 
authorities using benchmarking data provided by Capita.

1.11 Risk Assessment

1.11.1 The application of best practice, including the regular reporting and scrutiny of 
treasury management activity, as identified by the CIPFA Code is considered to 
be the most effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury 
management.

1.12 Equality Impact Assessment

1.12.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.13 Recommendations

1.13.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that Cabinet:

1) Endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2016,

2) Note the 2015/16 outturn position, and

3) Enhance the flexibility afforded to officers when determining the appropriate 
duration for term deposits as outlined in paragraph 1.8.5

Background papers:

Capita interest rate forecast (May 2016) 
Capita benchmarking data (March 2016)

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton
Director of Fina
[...]
and-careers/equality-and-diversity/equalities-assessment-and-consultation
http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/services/jobs-and-careers/equality-and-diversity/equalities-assessment-and-consultation
http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/services/jobs-and-careers/equality-and-diversity/equalities-assessment-and-consultation


Audit  - Part 1 Public 20 June 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2015/16 in the format 
specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2015/16 for consideration and approval.  The Accounts 
include the proposals recommended to the forthcoming Cabinet meeting.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 An audited set of Accounts for 2015/16 must be approved by the Council or a 
Committee of the Council by 30 September 2016.  Under the Council’s 
constitutional arrangements responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts is delegated to this Committee.  The Committee has a meeting 
scheduled for the 5 September to approve an audited set of Accounts.

1.1.2 This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2015/16 for consideration 
and approval.

1.2 Statement of Accounts

1.2.1 The Accounts are to be prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards.  The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom is issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy and is reviewed and as appropriate updated at least annually.

1.2.2 An unaudited set of Accounts for 2015/16 is enclosed with this agenda.  It consists 
of the following individual financial statements and associated notes.

1) Movement in Reserves Statement – this Statement shows the movement in 
the year on the different reserves held by the Council, analysed into ‘usable 
reserves’ (those that can be applied to fun
[...]
 and publish the Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practice 
and within the statutory timescales could adversely affect the Council.

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.11 Recommendations

1.11.1 To note and endorse the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation [Annex 2] in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts.

1.11.2 To note and endorse the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 following a 
review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the Council.

1.11.3 To receive and approve the enclosed unaudited set of Accounts for 2015/16 and 
request that the Chairman sign the Accounts in the appropriate place.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Neil Lawley
Paul Worden

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 64



Annex 1

   

Overview of Statement of Accounts 2015/16

The Statement of Accounts 2015/16 consists of, amongst other things, the 
following financial statements and associated notes; the Movement in Reserves 
Statement; the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement; the Balance 
Sheet; the Cash Flow Statement; and the Collection Fund.

1) Narrative Report (Pages 1 to 13)

The report provides a brief explanation of the financial aspects of the 
Council’s activities for the year ended 31 March 2016; highlights any major 
events or changes in presentation or accounting that impact on the 
Accounts; and a review of the year and possible issues for the future.

2) Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts (Page 14)

This sets out the respective responsibilities of the Authority and the 
Council’s responsible financial officer.

3) Movement in Reserves Statement (Page 15)

This Statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves 
held by the Co
[...]
s. A set of seven performance measures have been developed to assess the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit team in achieving a quality Internal Audit 
Service.  As reported in the Annual Internal Audit Report 2015-16, during the 
year the team met six of the seven performance measures, despite the 
significant staffing changes experienced in the period. 

The extent to which reliance can be placed on the work 
of internal audit by the external auditor.

In the Audit Plan for TMBC for the year ended 31 March 2015 Grant Thornton 
stated:
Overall we have concluded that the internal audit service continues to provide an 
independent and satisfactory service to the Council and that internal audit work 
contributes to an effective internal control environment.

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 20 June 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 June 2016

Report of the Chief Audit Executive
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL 
ENVIRONMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR 2015/16 

This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on 
the Council’s internal control environment, together with the Internal Audit 
work completed during 2015/16 to support that opinion.  In addition, the 
report also informs Members of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud 
function in 2015/16.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 
adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 
internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 
control.  Proper practice is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS.

1.1.2 The PSIAS requires Internal Audit to report periodically to senior manageme
[...]
tt@uk.gt.com


Audit  - Part 1 Public 20 June 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 June 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2016/17

This report informs Members of the Proposed Work Programme and Scales 
of Fees in respect of the National Fraud Initiative 2016/17.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is a data matching exercise run every two 
years, in addition relevant local authorities are also required to upload council tax 
and electoral register data every year which is matched to identify potential 
erroneous Single Person Discount claims.  The Cabinet Office became 
responsible for data matching exercises following the closure of the Audit 
Commission.  The NFI 2016/17 will be undertaken under the Cabinets Office’s 
data matching powers set out in Part 6 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014.

1.1.2 Under these powers, the Cabinet Office has a statutory duty to prescribe scales of 
fees for its data matching exercise.  Before, prescribing any scales of fees, the 
Cabinet Office is required to consult with all authorities that it requires to provide 
data, as well as other bodies as the Cabinet Office sees fit.

1.1.3 The Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees 2016/17 can be found at 
[Annex 1].  The Cabinet Office propose to introduce two new mandatory datasets, 
social housing waiting list data and council tax reduction scheme data, and that 
the scale of fees will remain unchanged from the NFI 2014/15.

1.1.4 This is technically a consultation process and the return date was 6 May 2016.  It 
was considered on this occasion there were no particular comments that needed 
to be made in response to the consultation.

1.1.5 Following the consultation, the Cabinet Office will publish the final NFI 2016/17 
Work Programme and Scales of Fees in June 2016.

 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



2

Audit  - Part 1 Publi
[...]
rations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Risk Management Strategy
	Annex

	5 Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Chart1

	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 5, Appendix 1

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Statement of Accounts 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	8 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Annex

	9 Opinion of Chief Audit Executive on Internal Control Environment together with Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report for 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	10 Audit Fee Letter 2016/17
	Annex

	11 National Fraud Initiative 2016/17
	Annex

	12 Grant Thornton - Audit Committee Update
	Annex

	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 20th June, 2016

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr S C Perry and 
Cllr B W Walker

Grant Thornton, External Auditors:  Ms S Ironmonger (Engagement 
Lead) and Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors M A Coffin, N J Heslop and T C Walker were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Bishop, 
B T M Elks and S R J Jessel

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 16/28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 16/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 5 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 16/30   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Transformation reviewed the current Risk Management Strategy.  No 
substantive amendment was considered to be required at this time but 
Members were advised that the risk management process was due to be 
revisited and the Strategy updated for future consideration in the light of 
the forthcoming Corporate Strategy.  Thereafter, as previously 
requested, a briefing on risk management for members of the Audit 
Committee would be arranged.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the Risk Management Strategy set out at Annex 1 to the report be 
adopted by the Council; and



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 June 2016

2

(2) it be noted that the risk management process is due to be 
revisited and the Strategy updated as necessary for subsequent 
consideration and endorsement.

AU 16/31   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April and 
May of the current financial year within the context of the national 
economy.  The treasury management outturn position for 2015/16, due 
to be reported to the Cabinet on 29 June 2016, was also presented.

The Committee was advised that the interest rate forecast provided by 
Capita anticipated that the Bank Rate would remain at the emergency 
level of 0.5% for a further nine months before rising in the first quarter of 
2017.  The forecast would be updated once the result of the EU 
referendum was known.

It was noted that the summary of investment performance for 2015/16 
indicated that the combined performance of the Council’s cash flow and 
core funds had bettered the revised estimate by £36,100.  Investment 
income earned in April and May of 2016/17 was also higher than 
expected, exceeding the estimate for the same period by £5,400.

A commentary was given on the application of credit default swap data 
(the market view of risk) and approval sought to enhance the existing 
flexibility afforded to officers when determining the appropriate duration 
of term deposits.

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to the Council:

(1)  the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for April and May 2016 be endorsed; 

(2)  the 2015/16 outturn position be noted; and

(3) the flexibility afforded to officers when determining the appropriate 
duration for term deposits be enhanced as outlined in paragraph 
1.8.5 of the report.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 16/32   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2016 which 
was required to be certified by both the Leader of the Council and the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 June 2016

3

Chief Executive to accompany, but not form part of, the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts 2015/16.

The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence and was intended to 
demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate governance in 
place throughout the organisation.  

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Governance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2016, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 

AU 16/33   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2015/16 in the format specified by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2015/16.  It was noted that the Accounts included the proposals 
recommended to the Cabinet meeting on 29 June 2016.  The Annual 
Governance Statement (referred to at Minute AU 16/32) accompanied 
the Statement of Accounts.  

The officers answered a range of questions raised by Members on 
various aspects of the Accounts.  The Committee was reminded that 
responsibility for approval of the Statement of Accounts was now 
delegated to the Audit Committee under the Council’s constitutional 
arrangements and the external auditor’s report on the outcome of the 
audit of Accounts was expected to be presented to the meeting on 
5 September 2016.

RESOLVED:  That

(1)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at 
Annex 2 to the report, be noted and endorsed;

(2)  the recommendations detailed at paragraph 1.5.4 of the report, 
following a review of the specific earmarked reserves held by the 
Council, be noted and endorsed; and

(3)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2015/16 be received and 
approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign the Accounts in 
the appropriate place.

AU 16/34   REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function.  Members were advised that the Management Team had 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 June 2016

4

concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place for the year 2015/16 was Good.

Initial feedback from the external quality assessment was also positive 
and a full report would be presented to the September meeting.

RESOLVED:  That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion 
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit during 2015/16 was Good be 
endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 16/35   OPINION OF CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
ENVIRONMENT TOGETHER WITH ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR 2015/16 

The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit 
Executive on the Council’s internal control environment together with the 
Internal Audit work completed during 2015/16 to support that opinion.  
Reference was made to the way in which resources had been allocated 
and the outcome against performance measures.  Members noted the 
opinion that the system of internal control adequately contributed to the 
proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources in achieving 
the Council’s objectives in 2015/16.

The report also informed the Committee of the work carried out by the 
Counter Fraud function in 2015/16.  It was noted that a fraud-proofing 
review of the Council’s arrangements in relation to Housing Benefit 
applications had been undertaken and further details of the outcome 
would be provided at a future meeting.

Members commented on the outcome of a number of the internal audit 
assurance reviews as set out at Annex 1 to the report.  In particular the 
Committee reinforced the reminder to Members to submit the 
appropriate receipts for travel allowance claims to enable the Council to 
reclaim VAT where relevant.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/36   AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17 

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported receipt of the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2016/17 from Grant Thornton which gave details of the 
Council’s audit fee of £45,776 (the same as for 2015/16) plus an 
indicative fee of £13,950 for certification work, together with the scope 
and timing of audit work and the audit team. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 June 2016

5

AU 16/37   NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees in respect of the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2016/17.  It was noted that the Cabinet 
Office became responsible for data matching exercises following the 
closure of the Audit Commission.  It was proposed to introduce two new 
mandatory datasets, social housing waiting list data and council tax 
reduction scheme data, and that the scale of fees would remain 
unchanged from the NFI 2014/15.

Members were advised that it was considered that no particular 
comments needed to be made in response to the consultation which 
ended on 6 May 2016.  The final programme and fees would be 
published shortly.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/38   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced 
Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors and summarising a number of relevant 
national issues and developments.  In introducing the report 
Mr Greenlee referred to the Council’s strong record of corporate 
governance and indicated that there were no issues to draw to 
Members’ attention.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/39   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm


